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HITACHI 911/912
TEST: PH
APP. CODE: 344
WAVELENGTH (Sec/Pri): 700 - 340
ASSAY: 1-POINT TIME: 10
POINT: 31
SAMPLE VOL: NORMAL: 3
DECREASE: 2
INCREASE: 5
R1 VOLUME: 300
R2 VOLUME: 0
R3 VOLUME: 0
R4 VOLUME: 0
ABS LIMIT: 32000 - INC
PROZONE LIMIT: 0 - UPPER

CALIB METHOD:
SD LIMIT:
DUPLICATE LIMIT:
ST. 1 CONC:
EXPECTED VALUE:
UNIT:

INSTR. FACTOR (y=ax+b):

LINEAR (POINT: 2 - SPAN: 2 - WEIGHT: 0)
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APPLICAZIONE / APPLICATION / APPLICATION / APLICACION / TPOrPAMMA
OLYMPUS AU 400/480/600/640/680/2700 (Test code 874)

TEST NAME:

SAMPLE:
REAGENTS:

WAVELENGHT:
METHOD:

REACTION SLOPE:
MEASURING POINT 1:

MEASURING POINT 2:
REAGENT OD LIMIT:

DYNAMIC RANGE:
CORRELATION FACTOR:
UNIT:

CALIBRATION TYPE:
FORMULA:

PH

Volume 3 pul Dilution 0 pl
R1 Volume 300 i Dilution 0 pl
R2 Volume 0 ul Dilution 0 pl

Pri. 340 Sec. 700

END

+
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FOSFORO UV
PH 2H500 10 x 50 ml
PH 6U448 8 x 56 ml
uso

Reagente per la determinazione quantitativa in vitro del
fosforo nei fluidi biologici.

PRINCIPIO

Gli ioni fosfato reagiscono con I'ammonio molibdato per
formare un complesso fosfomolibdato. Tale complesso
incolore viene misurato direttamente in ultravioletto a 340
nm.ll pH acido e necessario alla formazione del com-
plesso.

COMPONENTI FORNITI

Solo per uso diagnostico in vitro.

| componenti del kit sono stabili fino alla data di scadenza
indicata sulla confezione.

Conservare al riparo da luce diretta.

PHOS R1 2H500: 10 x 50 ml (liquido) capsula bianca
6U448: 8 x 56 ml (liquido) capsula bianca

Composizione: ammonio molibdato 0.4 mmol/l, acido sol-
forico 0.21 mol/l, tensioattivo.

Conservare i componenti del kit a 2-8°C.

PREPARAZIONE DEL REATTIVO
Utilizzare i reagenti separati.
Stabilita: fino a scadenza in etichetta a 2-8°C.
Stabilita dopo prima apertura: preferibilmente entro 60 gg.
a 2-8°C al riparo dalla luce.
PRECAUZIONI
PHOS R1: Non é classificato come pericoloso.

Standard: Non é classificato come pericoloso.

CAMPIONE

Il siero & il campione preferibile. Anche se il plasma epari-
nato & accettabile, i livelli di fosforo inorganico sono circa
0.2 - 0.3 mg/dl inferiori che nel siero. Gli anticoagulanti
come il citrato I'ossalato e 'EDTA interferiscono con la for-
mazione del complesso fosfomolibdato e non dovrebbero
essere usati. |l fosforo inorganico nel sangue intero pud
sia decrescere che aumentare con il tempo, a seconda
del tipo di campione, della temperatura e della durata
della conservazione. | livelli nel siero o nel plasma ven-
gono innalzati da una conservazione prolungata a contatto
con le cellule a temperatura ambiente o a 37°C. E’ molto
importate separare rapidamente il siero o il plasma dagli
eritrociti. | campioni emolizzati sono inaccettabili, consi-
derato l'alto contenuto di fosforo organico degli eritrociti,
che pud essere idrolizzato a fosforo inorganico durante la
conservazione; il fosforo inorganico aumenta 4 - 5 mg/dl al
giorno nei campioni emolizzati conservati a 4°C. Il glucosio
fosfato, il creatin fosfato ed altri fosfati organici possono
essere anche idrolizzati nelle condizioni analitiche, dando
una sovrastima del valore del fosforo.

Il fosforo pud essere considerato stabile diversi giorni nel
campione separato dalle cellule e conservato a 4°C o per
mesi se congelato.

| campioni di urine prevedono l'aggiunta di 20 - 30 ml di
HCI 6M per ogni campione delle 24 ore, allo scopo di evi-
tare la precipitazione di fosfati complessi.

Diluire le urine 1:20 con acqua deionizzata prima del test.

INTERVALLI DI RIFERIMENTO

siero/plasma (adulti): 2.5 - 4.5 mg/dI (0.81 - 1.45 mmol/l)
siero/plasma (bambini): 4.0 - 7.0 mg/dI (1.29 - 2.26 mmol/l)

urina (dieta non ristrefta): 0.4 - 1.3 g/24h (12.9 - 42.2 mmol/24h)

Ogni laboratorio dovrebbe stabilire dei propri intervalli di
riferimento in relazione alla propria popolazione.

CONTROLLO DI QUALITA - CALIBRAZIONE

E’ consigliabile I'esecuzione di un controllo di qualita
interno. Allo scopo sono disponibili a richiesta i seguenti
sieri di controllo a base umana:

QUANTINORM CHEMA - MULTINORM CHEMA

con valori possibilmente negli intervalli di normalita,
QUANTIPATH CHEMA - MULTIPATH CHEMA

con valori patologici.

Qualora il sistema analitico lo richiedesse, & disponibile un
calibratore multiparametrico a base umana:

AUTOCAL H

Contattare il Servizio Clienti per ulteriori informazioni.

PRESTAZIONI DEL TEST

Linearita

il metodo é lineare fino ad almeno 20 mg/dl.

Qualora il valore risultasse superiore, si consiglia di diluire
il campione 1+9 con acqua distillata e ripetere il test, mol-
tiplicando il risultato per 10.

Sensibilita/limite di rilevabilita

Il metodo € in grado di discriminare fino a 0.4 mg/dl.

Interferenze

non sono verificabili interferenze in presenza di:
bilirubina <25 mg/dI

emoglobina <100 mg/dl

L'emolisi interferisce.
Campioni lipemici possono generare interferenza di tipo
positivo o negativo.

Precisione

nella serie (n=10) media (mg/dl) SD (mg/dl) CV%
campione 1 3.50 0.05 1.50
campione 2 5.87 0.11 1.90
tra le serie (n=20) media (mg/dl) SD (mg/dl) CV%
campione 1 3.41 0.08 2.40
campione 2 5.84 0.11 1.90

Confronto tra metodi
un confronto con un metodo commercialmente disponibile
ha fornito i seguenti risultati:

Fosforo Chema = x
Fosforo concorrente =y
n=102

y =1.005x - 0.109 mg/dI r2=0.975

CONSIDERAZIONI SULLO SMALTIMENTO
Il prodotto e destinato all’utilizzo all’interno di laboratori di
analisi professionali.
P501: Smaltire il prodotto in conformita alla regolamenta-
zione nazionale/internazionale.
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PHOSPHORUS UV
PH 2H500 10 x 50 ml
PH 6U448 8 x 56 ml

INTENDED USE
Reagent for quantitative in vitro determination of phospho-
rus in biological fluids.

PRINCIPLE OF THE METHOD

The phosphate ions react with ammonium molybdate
to form a phosphomolybdate complex. The colourless
phosphomolybdate complex can be measured directly
by ultraviolet (UV) absorption at 340 nm. An acid pH is
necessary for the formation of complexes.

KIT COMPONENTS

For in vitro diagnostic use only.

The components of the kit are stable until expiration date
on the label.

Keep away from direct light sources.

PHOS R1 2H500: 10 x 50 ml (liquid) white cap
6U448: 8 x 56 ml (liquid) white cap

Composition: ammonium molibdate 0.4 mmol/l, sulphuric
acid 0.21 mol/l, surfactant.

Store all components at 2-8°C.

REAGENT PREPARATION
Use separate reagent ready to use.
Stability: up to expiration date on labels at 2-8°C.
Stability since first opening of vials: preferably within 60
days at 2-8°C -away from light sources-.
Caution: keep well refrigerated.

PRECAUTIONS
PHOS R1: It is not classified as hazardous.

Standard: It is not classified as hazardous.

SPECIMEN

Serum is the preferred specimen. Although heparinized
plasma is acceptable, levels of inorganic phosphate are
about 0.2 to 0.3 mg/dl lower than in serum. Anticoagulants
such as citrate, oxalate, and EDTA interfere with forma-
tion of the phosphomolybdate complex and should not be

used.

Inorganic phosphate in whole blood specimens may either
decrease or increase with time, depending on the type of
specimen, temperature, and duration of storage. Levels
in plasma or serum are increased by prolonged storage
with cells at room temperature or 37 °C; it is important
to promptly separate serum or plasma from erythyrocytes.
Hemolyzed specimens are unacceptable because
erythrocytes contain high concentrations of organic pho-
sphate esters, which can be hydrolyzed to inorganic pho-
sphate during storage. Inorganic phosphate increases by 4
to 5 mg/dl per day in hemolyzed specimens stored at 4°C.
Glucose phosphate, creatine phosphate, and other organic
phosphates may also be hydrolyzed by assay conditions,
resulting in overestimation of inorganic phosphate levels.
Phosphate is considered to be stable in serum that has
been separated from the clot for days at 4°C and months
when frozen.

Urine samples should be collected in 6 mol/l HCI, 20-30
ml for a 24 hours specimen, to avoid precipitation of pho-
sphate complexes.

Dilute urine samples 1:20 with purified water before assay.

EXPECTED VALUES

serum/plasma (adults): 2.5 - 4.5 mg/dl (0.81 - 1.45 mmol/l)
serum/plasma (children): 4.0 - 7.0 mg/dl (1.29 - 2.26 mmol/l)

urine (nonrestricted diet): 0.4 - 1.3 g/24h (12.9 - 42.2 mmol/24h)

Each laboratory should establish appropriate reference inter-
vals related to its population.

QUALITY CONTROL AND CALIBRATION

It is suggested to perform an internal quality control. For
this purpose the following human based control sera are
available:

QUANTINORM CHEMA - MULTINORM CHEMA

with normal or close to normal control values
QUANTIPATH CHEMA - MULTIPATH CHEMA

with pathological control values.

If required, a multiparametric, human based calibrator is
available:

AUTOCAL H

Please contact Customer Care for further information.
TEST PERFORMANCE

Linearity

the method is linear up to 20 mg/dI.

If the limit value is exceeded, it is suggested to dilute
sample 1+9 with distilled water and to repeat the test, mul-
tiplying the result by 10.

Sensitivity/limit of detection (LOD)
the limit of detection is 0.4 mg/dl.

Interferences

no interference was observed by the presence of:
bilirubin <25 mg/dI

hemoglobin <100 mg/dl

Hemolysis interferes.
Both positive and negative interferences with lipemic sam-
ples has been observed.

Precision

intra-assay (n=10) mean (mg/dl)  SD (mg/dl) CV%
sample 1 3.50 0.05 1.50
sample 2 5.87 0.11 1.90
inter-assay (n=20) mean (mg/dl)  SD (mg/dl) CV%
sample 1 3.41 0.08 2.40
sample 2 5.84 0.1 1.90

Methods comparison
a comparison between Chema and a commercially availa-
ble product gave the following results:

phosphorus Chema = x
phosphorus competitor =y
n=102

y =1.005x - 0.109 mg/dI r2=0.975

WASTE DISPOSAL

This product is made to be used in professional labora-
tories.

P501: Dispose of contents according to national/interna-
tional regulations.

1US-7.5 AUTO

474

1US-7.5 AUTO

1/4



rev. 09/06/2026

PHOSPHORE UV

FRANCAIS

PH 2H500
PH 6U448

10 x 50 ml
8 x 56 ml

UTILISATION
Réactif pour la détermination quantitative in vitro du phos-
phore dans les fluides biologiques.

PRINCIPE

Les ions phosphate réagissent au molybdate d'ammo-
nium pour former un complexe phosphomolybdate. Ce
complexe incolore est mesuré directement par ultraviolet
a 340 nm. Le pH acide est nécessaire a la formation du
complexe.

COMPOSANTS FOURNIS

Uniquement a usage diagnostique in vitro.

Les composants du kit sont stables jusqu'a la date de
péremption indiquée sur I'emballage.

Conserver a I'abri de la lumiere directe.

PHOS R1 2H500: 10 x 50 ml (liquide) capsule blanc
6U448: 8 x 56 ml (liquide) capsule blanc
Composition : molybdate d'ammonium 0.4 mmol/l, acide

sulfurique 0.21 mol/l, tensioactif.

Conserver les composants du kit a 2-8°C.

PREPARATION DU REACTIF
Utiliser le réactif unique prét a I'emploi.
Stabilité: jusqu'a la date de péremption indiquée sur I'éti-
quette a 2-8°C.
Stabilité du réactif aprés la premiére ouverture: de préfé-
rence dans les 60 jours a 2-8°C, a I'abri de la lumiere.
PRECAUTIONS

PHOS R1: Le produit n’est pas classé comme dangereux.

Standard: Le produit n’est pas classé comme dangereux.

ECHANTILLON
Le sérum est 'échantillon préférable. Méme si le plasma
hépariné est acceptable, les niveaux de phosphore inor-
ganique y sont inférieurs d'environ 0.2 - 0.3 mg/dl par
rapport au sérum. Les anticoagulants comme le citrate,
l'oxalate et 'EDTA interférent avec la formation du com-
plexe phosphomolybdate et ne devraient pas étre utilisés.
Le phosphore inorganique présent dans le sang entier
peut aussi bien diminuer qu'augmenter avec le temps,
selon le type d'échantillon, la température et la durée de
conservation. Les niveaux dans le sérum ou le plasma
augmentent du fait d'une conservation prolongée au
contact de cellules a température ambiante ou a 37°C. Il
est trés important de séparer rapidement le sérum ou le
plasma des érythrocytes. Les échantillons hémolysés ne
sont pas admissibles, compte tenu de la teneur élevée
en phosphore organique des érythrocytes, phosphore qui
peut étre hydrolysé au phosphore inorganique pendant la
conservation ; le phosphore inorganique augmente 4 - 5
mg/dl par jour dans les échantillons hémolysés conservés
a4°C. Le glucose phosphate, la phosphocréatine et autres
phosphates organiques peuvent également étre hydroly-
sés dans les conditions analytiques, entrainant une sures-
timation de la valeur du phosphore.
Le phosphore peut étre considéré comme stable pendant
plusieurs jours dans I'échantillon séparé des cellules et
conservé a 4°C ou pendant plusieurs mois si congelé.
Les échantillons d'urines prévoient l'ajout de 20 - 30 ml de
HCI 6M pour chaque échantillon de 24 heures, afin d'éviter
la précipitation de phosphates complexes.
Diluer les urines 1:20 avec de I'eau déionisée avant le test.

INTERVALLES DE REFERENCE

sérum/plasma(adultes): 2.5 - 4.5 mg/dl (0.81 - 1.45 mmol/l)
sérum/plasma(enfants): 4.0 - 7.0 mg/dl (1.29 - 2.26 mmol/l)

urine (régime non restrictif): 0.4 - 1.3 g/24h (12.9 - 42.2 mmol/24h)

Chaque laboratoire doit établir ses propres intervalles de
référence selon sa population.

CONTROLE DE QUALITE - CALIBRATION

L'exécution d'un contrdle de qualité interne est recomman-
dée. Dans ce but, les sérums humains de contrble suivants
sont disponiblessur demande :

QUANTINORM CHEMA - MULTINORM CHEMA

avec si possible des valeurs normales,

QUANTIPATH CHEMA - MULTIPATH CHEMA

avec des valeurs pathologiques.

Si le systeme d'analyse I'exige, un calibrateur humain mul-
ti-parametres est disponible:

AUTOCALH

Contacter le Service Clients pour plus d'informations.

PERFORMANCES DU TEST

Linéarité

la méthode est linéaire jusqu'a au moins 20 mg/dl.

Si la valeur est supérieure, il est conseillé de diluer I'échan-
tillon 1+9 avec de l'eau distillée et de répéter le test, en
multipliant le résultat par 10.

Sensibilité/limite de détection
La méthode est en mesure de déceler jusqu'a 0.4 mg/dl.

Interférences

aucune interférence n'est décelable en présence de:
bilirubine <25 mg/dl

hémoglobine <100 mg/dl

L'hémolyse interfere.
Les échantillons lipémiques peuvent générer une interfé-
rence de type positif ou négatif.

Précision

dans la série (n=10)  moyenne (mg/dl) SD (mg/dl) CV%
échantillon 1 3.50 0.05 1.50
échantillon 2 5.87 0.1 1.90
entre les séries (n=20) moyenne (mg/dl) SD (mg/dl) CV%
échantillon 1 3.41 0.08 240
échantillon 2 5.84 0.1 1.90

Comparaison entre les méthodes
une comparaison avec une méthode disponible dans le
commerce a donné les résultats suivants:

Phosphore Chema = x

Phosphore concurrent =y

n=102

y = 1.005x - 0.109 mg/dI r?=0.975

REMARQUES RELATIVES A L'ELIMINATION
Ce produit est destiné a une utilisation au sein de labora-
toires d'analyses professionnels.

P501: Eliminer le contenu conformément a la réglementa-
tion nationale/internationale.
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FOSFORO UV

PH 2H500
PH 6U448

10 x 50 ml
8 x 56 ml

uso

Reactivo para la determinacion cuantitativa in vitro de fés-
foro en los fluidos biolégicos.

PRINCIPIO

Los iones fosfato reaccionan con el molibdato de amonio

formando un complejo de fosfomolibdato. Este complejo

incoloro se mide directamente en el ultravioleta a 340 nm.

El pH acido es necesario para la formacion del complejo.
COMPONENTES SUMINISTRADOS

Solo para uso diagndstico in vitro.

Los componentes del kit se mantienen estables hasta la

fecha de caducidad indicada en el envase.
Conservar protegido de la luz directa.

PHOS R1 2H500: 10 x 50 ml (liquido) capsula blanca
6U448: 8 x 56 ml (liquido) capsula blanca

Composicién: molibdato de amonio 0.4 mmol/l, acido sul-
farico 0.21 mol/l, tensioactivo.

Conservar los componentes del kit a 2-8 °C.

PREPARACION DEL REACTIVO
Utilizar el reactivo individual listo para el uso.
Estabilidad: hasta la caducidad en la etiqueta a 2-8 °C.
Estabilidad del reactivo tras la primera apertura: preferible-
mente antes de 60 dias a 2-8 °C protegido de la luz.

PRECAUCIONES
PHOS R1: No esta clasificado como peligroso

Estandar: No esta clasificado como peligroso

MUESTRA

El suero es la muestra preferible. Aunque el plasma con
heparina es aceptable, los niveles de fésforo inorganico
son aproximadamente 0.2 - 0.3 mg/dl més bajos que en el
suero. Los anticoagulantes como citrato, oxalato y EDTA
interfieren en la formacion del complejo de fosfomolibdato
y no deberian usarse. El fésforo inorganico en la sangre
entera puede disminuir o aumentar con el tiempo, depen-
diendo del tipo de muestra, la temperatura y la duracién de
la conservacion. Los niveles en suero o plasma se elevan
por una conservacion prolongada en contacto con las
células a temperatura ambiente o0 a 37 °C. Es muy impor-
tante separar rapidamente el suero o el plasma de los
eritrocitos. Las muestras hemolizadas son inaceptables
debido al alto contenido de fosforo organico de los eritro-
citos, que puede hidrolizarse a fosforo inorganico durante
la conservacion; el fosforo inorganico aumenta 4 - 5 mg/di
al dia en las muestras hemolizadas conservadas a 4 °C.
La fosfoglucosa, la fosfocreatina y otros fosfatos organicos
también pueden hidrolizarse en las condiciones analiticas,
dando una sobreestimacion del valor de fosforo.

El fésforo puede considerarse estable varios dias en la
muestra separado de las células y conservado a 4 °C, o
varios meses si se congela.

Alas muestras de orina deben afiadirse 20 - 30 ml de HCI
6M para cada muestra de 24 horas para evitar la precipita-
cion de fosfatos complejos.

Diluir la orina 1:20 con agua desionizada antes de la
prueba.

INTERVALOS DE REFERENCIA

suero/plasma (adultos): 2.5 - 4.5 mg/dl (0.81 - 1.45 mmol/l)
suero/plasma (nifios): 4.0 - 7.0 mg/dl (1.29 - 2.26 mmol/l)

orina (dieta no restringida): 0.4 - 1.3 g/24h (12.9 - 42.2 mmol/24h)

Cada laboratorio debera establecer sus propios intervalos
de referencia en relacién con la poblacién propia.

CONTROL DE CALIDAD - CALIBRACION

Se recomienda la ejecucion de un control de calidad
interno. Para ello, estan disponibles a peticion los siguien-
tes sueros de control de base humana:

QUANTINORM CHEMA - MULTINORM CHEMA

con valores posiblemente en los intervalos de normalidad,
QUANTIPATH CHEMA - MULTIPATH CHEMA

con valores patolégicos.

Si el sistema analitico lo requiere, esta disponible un cali-
brador multiparamétrico con base humana:

AUTOCAL H

Contactar con el Servicio al cliente para mas informacion.

PRESTACIONES DE LA PRUEBA

Linealidad

El método es lineal hasta al menos 20 mg/dl.

Si el valor resultase superior, se recomienda diluir la
muestra 1+9 con agua destilada y repetir la prueba, multi-
plicando el resultado por 10.

Sensibilidad/limite de detectabilidad
El método puede discriminar hasta 0.4 mg/dl.

Interferencias

No se verifican interferencias en presencia de:

bilirrubina <25 mg/dI

hemoglobina <100 mg/dl

La hemodlisis interfiere.

Las muestras lipémicas pueden generar interferencia de
tipo positivo 0 negativo.

Precisién

en la serie (n=10) media (mg/dl) SD (mg/dl) CV%
muestra 1 3.50 0.05 1.50
muestra 2 5.87 0.11 1.90
entre series (n=20) media (mg/dl) SD (mg/dl) CV%
muestra 1 3.41 0.08 2.40
muestra 2 5.84 0.11 1.90

Comparacion entre métodos
La comparacién con un método disponible en el mercado
ha dado los siguientes resultados:

Fésforo Chema = x
Fosforo competencia =y
n=102

y =1.005x - 0.109 mg/dI r2=0.975

INFORMACION PARA LA ELIMINACION

El producto esta destinado al uso en laboratorios de ana-
lisis profesionales.

P501: Eliminar el contenido de conformidad con la regla-
mentacion nacional/internacional.
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POCDOP UV

10 x 50 mn
8 x 56 mn

PH 2H500
PH 6U448

NCNOJZIb3OBAHUE

PeareHT [fisi KOMMYECTBEHHOrO OnpeaeneHns in vitro
dochop B GUOMOrMHECKNX XKUAKOCTSIX.

nPUHUMUN
WoHbl docaTa pearvpytoT ¢ MONMO6AEHOM aMMOHUSI C
obpasoBaHneM GocthHopHOMONNGOEHOBOMO KOMIMIEKca.
[aHHbI 6ecuBETHBIN KOMMIEKC U3MEPSIETCS HanpsiMyto
B ynbTpacduonete npu 340 HM. [Ins o6pa3oBaHuisi KOM-
nnekca Heobxogyma Kucnas cpega.

NOCTABJIEHHbIE KOMMOHEHTbI

Tonbko gnsa uenew guarHoCcTuKM in vitro.

KoMrmoHeHTbl Habopa cTabunbHbl 4O COpOoKa roOHOCTM,
yKa3aHHOro Ha yrakoBKe.

XpaHuTb B MecTe, He MOABEPXKEHHOM MPSIMbIM COMHEY-
HbIM JlyYam.

PHOS R1 2H500: 10 x 50 mn (kugkwuii) Genbiii Kancyna
6U448: 8 x 56 mn (>kugkwuii) Genbiii Kancyna

CoctaB: MonmbaeH ammoHusi 0.4 MMOnNb/N, cepHas Kuc-
nota 0.21 Monb/n, NOBEPXHOCTHO aKTVBHOE BELLECTBO.

XpaHuTb KOMMOHEHTbI HAGoPbI NpK TemnepaType 2-8°C.

NMPUTOTOBJIEHUE PEATEHTA
Vicnonb3oBaTtb peareHTbl N0 OTAENBHOCTH.
CTtabunbHoOCTb: [0 AaTbl Ha aTUKeTKe npu 2-8°C.
CTabunbHOCTb Mocne MNepBOro OTKPbITUS: MpeanoyTu-
TenbHO B TeveHne 60 gHen npu 2-8°C B 3alULLEHHOM OT
cBeTa MecTe.

MEPbI MPEQOCTOPO>XHOCTU
PHOS R1: He saBnaTbcs onacHbIM.

CrtaHpapT: He sBnsiTbCcsa onacHbIM.

OBPA3EL

CblBOpOTKa  SABNSIETCA  NPEANoYTUTENIbHON  NPOGOiA.
HonyckaeTcsi MCMonb3oBaHWe Mnasmbl C renapyHOM,
HO B Hell ypOBEHb HeopraHudeckoro doccopa npubnu-
3utenbHo Ha 0,2 — 0,3 Mr/an HUXe, YeM B CbIBOPOTKE.
AHTUKOArynsiHTbl, Takue Kak umMtpat, okcanat n SOTA,
MHTepdeprpytoT npu obpas3oBaHun HocdopHOMONNG-
[EHOBOro KOMMnekca M He AOSKHbI MCMOoSb30BaThCs.
KoHueHTpaumsi HeopraHuyeckoro docdopa B LenbHon
KPOBU MOXET KaK yMeHbluaTbCsl, Tak U yBEeNM4nBaTbCst
CO BPEMEHEM B 3aBWCKMOCTU OT Tuna npobbl, Temnepa-
TYpbl U AJIMTENBHOCTU XpaHeHus. YpoBeHb ocdopa B
CbIBOPOTKE WS NNa3Me MOoBbILLAETCS NPU AIUTENIbHOM
XPaHEHNN B KOHTaKTe C KNeTKamu Npy KOMHATHOWN TeMm-
nepatype nnu npu 37°C. O4eHb BaxHO GbICTPO OTAENNUTD
CbIBOPOTKY WAW Mna3my oT apuTpoumToB. He gonycka-
toTcs Npobbl C rEMONN30M K3-3a BbICOKOrO copepXa-
HMS opraHuyeckoro gocdopa B apuTpoLmTax, KOTOpbIn
MO>ET rmapoM3oBaTbCsi 4O HeopraHnyeckoro docdopa
NpwW XpaHeHn; copepykaHne HeopraHmyeckoro docdopa
yBenmuusaeTcst Ha 4 — 5 Mr/gn B feHb B remMonmaunpo-
BaHHbIX Npobax, XxpaHumbix npu 4°C. docdat rnoKosbl,
docdar KpeatmHa 1 gpyrve opraHudeckue gocdarbl
MOryT TakXe rMApoNN3npoBaThCs B YCNOBUAX NpoBeae-
HWS aHanu3a, NPYBOAS K 3aBblLEHHOWN OLEHKE KOHLIEH-
Tpauun dpocdopa.

dochop MOXeET cumTaTbCsl CTabuNbHbIM B TeyeHve
HECKOJbKMX AHeN B Npo6e, OTAENEHHOI OT KIETOK 1 Xpa-
HMoW Npu 4°C, NN B TEYEHUN HECKOJbKIX MECSILIEB Npu
3amopaxvBaHuu.

K npo6am moun Heobxoaumo aobasutb 20 — 30 mn HCI
6M pns kaxpgoro 24-yacosoro obpasua ¢ Lenbio npeay-
NPeXXAeHNs NPeLmMnUTaLmmn CnoXHbix ocdaTos.
Pas6aBnTb Mouy 1:20 [OeVoOHU3VMPOBaHHOW BOJOW A0
Havana nccnefoBaHust.

OPUEHTUPOBOYHbIE NPEAOEJIbI

cbiBOpOTKa/nnasma (83pocnbie): 2,5 — 4,5 mr/gn

(0,81 — 1,45 mmonb/n)
CbIBOpOTKa/nna3ma (oetu): 4,0-7,0 mr/gn

(1,29 — 2,26 mmonb/n)
Moua (HeorpaHyeHHas aveTa): 04-1,3r/24u.

(12,9 - 42,2 Mvorb/24 Y)

Kaxpas na6opartopus [OMKHA YCTAHOBUTL OPUEHTU-
POBOYHbIE UHTEPBASbI B 3aBUCUMOCTb OT COGCTBEHHOMO
HaceneHus.

KOHTPOJ1b KAYECTBA - KAJINMEPOBKA

PekomeHayeTcs NpoBOANTb BHYTPEHHWIA KOHTPOSIb Kave-
ctBa. [11s 3TON Lenn MOXHO 3aKasaTb CrefytoLmne KoH-
TPOJIbHbIE CbIBOPOTKU YEIOBEYECKOIO MPONCXOXKAEHNS:
QUANTINORM CHEMA - MULTINORM CHEMA

C rnokasaresnsiMu, No BO3MOXHOCTY, B Npeaesiax HopMmbl,
QUANTIPATH CHEMA - MULTIPATH CHEMA

C NaToorM4YecKMMm NnokasaTensiMu.

Ecnn aTtoro TpebyeT aHanuMTUyeckas cUCTeMa, MOXHO
3aKasaTb MyJNbTunapameTpanbHbll KanubpaTop Yenose-
4YeCKOro NMPOVNCXOXAEHNS:

AUTOCAL H

3a panbHenwen nHdbopmMaumelnn obpallatbcst B OTAeN
06CNy>XNBaHNS KIIMEHTOB.

PE3YJIbTATUBHOCTb TECTA

JInHeiHOCTb

MeTog saBnsieTca NUHeNHbIM A0, Kak MUHUMYM, 20 mMr/gn.
Ecnn nokasartenb npesblllaeT AaHHOE 3HAYeHue, PeKko-
MeHpyeTcs pa3baBuTb obpasel, 1+9 oucTnnnMpoBaHHOM
BOZAOW 1 MOBTOPUTL TECT, yMHOXas pe3ynbtat Ha 10.

YyBcTBUTENBbHOCTL/NpPeaen o6Hapy>XeHus
C noMoLLbo [aHHOrO METOAA MOXKHO BbisiBUTL A0 0,4 mr/
on.

Momexu

He HabnOaeTCsl MOMEX B NMPUCYTCTBUN:
6unupy6bnHa <25 wmr/gn
remorno6buHa <100 mr/gn

'eMonn3 nckaxaeT pesynbTarhl.
Jlnnemmnyeckme Npobbl MOryT CMPOBOLMPOBATL MONIOXM-
TenbHOe UNM oTpULaTENbHOE UCKaXKEHWE.

TouHoOCTb
B cepun (n=10)

cpepnHsis (mr/gn) SD (mr/gn) CV%
obpasel, 1 3,50 0,05 1,50
obpaseu 2 5,87 0,11 1,90
mexay cepusimu (n=20)

cpepnHsis (mr/gn) SD (mr/gn) CV%
obpasel 1 3,41 0,08 2,40
obpasel 2 5,84 0,11 1,90

CpaBHeHue meToaoB
B cpaBHeHW/ C KOMMEpPYecKW [OCTYMHbIM METOAOM
nony4eHbl cnegytowme pesynbtartbl Ha 102 obpasuax.

®ocdop Chema = x
dochop KOHKypeHTa =y

y = 1,005x — 0,109 mr/gn r?=0,975

NMONOXXEHNUA OB YTUJTU3ALUU
MpopyKT npegHa3HaveH Ans UCnosnb3oBaHUs B npodec-
CUOHanNbHbIX aHaNUTUYecKnx nabopaTopusx.

P501: Ypanutb BeLLecTBO/COAEPXKMMOe KOHTelHepa B
COOTBETCTBMM C HaUMOHASbHbIMK/  MEXAYHapPOAHLIMU
npasunamu.
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dispositivo medico-diagnostico in vitro

in vitro diagnostic medical device

dispositif médical de diagnostic in vitro

producto sanitario para diagndstico in vitro

in vitro puarHocTuieckre MeaULMHCKIE yCTpOiicTBa
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numero di lotto
batch code
numéro de lot
nimero de lote
NOT BbiNycKka

numero di catalogo
catalogue number

référence catalogue
nimero de catalogo
HOMep Mo KaTanory

limite di temperatura

temperature limit

limite de température

limite de temperatura

[1anasoH TemnepaTypbl NpU XpaHeHnn

usare entro la data
use-by date

utiliser avant la date
utilizar por fecha
CPOK rofIHOCTM

attenzione
caution
attention
atencion
BHUMaHve

consultare le istruzioni d'uso

consult instructions for use
consulter les instructions d'utilisation
consultar las instrucciones de uso
CMOTpETb paboune MHCTPYKLMM
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